

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3044 OF 2024  
IN  
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 258 OF 2025**

**Transparent Energy Systems Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant**  
**V/s.**  
**Lloyds Engineering Works Ltd. ...Respondent**

Mr. Hasmit Trivedi i/b Praxis Legal for the Applicant.  
Mr. Gaurav Srivastav i/b S. K. Srivastav and Co. for the Respondent.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**PC. :**

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Srivastav, learned Counsel appears for the Judgment Debtor and submits that further disclosure affidavit has been filed and also that the Petition under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 is to be heard on 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 and that this Court may, therefore, suitably adjourn the matter.

2. Mr. Trivedi, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant / Judgment Creditor submits that even further disclosure affidavit does not disclose any assets and that this Court may direct deposit of entire amount in this Court.

**NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL**

Digitally signed by  
NIKITA YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date: 2025.11.10  
19:25:25 +0530

3. Let response to the further disclosure affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side.
  
4. List on **2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**