

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3044 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 258 OF 2025

TRANSPARENT ENERGY SYSTEMS PVT LTD.)...APPLICANT
V/s.

LLOYDS ENGINEERING WORKS LTD.)...RESPONDENT

Mr. Indra Kumar Lahoti i/by Praxis Legal, Advocate for the Applicant.
Mr. Saurav Srivastav and Ms. Manorama Mohanty, Ms. Malika Mondal
i/by S.K. Srivastav & Co., Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 2nd DECEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Indrakumar Lahoti, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that the Applicant / Judgment Creditor has gone into liquidation and that some time be granted to the liquidator to consider whether to pursue these proceedings or not.
2. Mr. Saurav Srivastav, learned Counsel for the Respondent submits that even in the proceedings under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, the same will have to be considered.
3. At their joint request, list on 3rd February 2026.

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date: 2025.12.05
11:10:42 +0530

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)